		CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 74
		


REGULAR   M E E T I N G			 	JUNE 5, 2012	
	

	
BE IT REMEMBERED that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi met on the above date at the Municipal Court Bldg., 105 Hiern Avenue, Pass Christian, Mississippi, at 6:00 p.m., same being the time and place for said meeting.

PRESENT: Mayor Chipper McDermott, Alderwoman Renee Brooks, Alderman Anthony Hall, Alderman Joseph Piernas, Sr, Alderman Robin Rafferty; John Dubuisson, Police Chief; Malcolm Jones, City Attorney; Marian Gest, City Clerk

ABSENT:  Alderman Huey Bang

There being a quorum present to transact the business of the City, the following 
proceedings were had and done.

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to open and accept the sealed bids for the purchase of the property situated at 322 Grayson Avenue, Pass Christian, MS., [Lot 35, Block 2, Northside addition Subdivision – Tax Parcel No. 313A-03-021.000]. No bids were received.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board tabled the above matter.
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, the minutes of the May 15, 2012, Board Meeting.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, the minutes of the May 21, 2012, Special Meeting.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to award the bid for the City of Pass Christian-Water and Sewer Replacement-Area V, to Hensley R. Lee Contracting, Inc., of Picayune, MS., in the amount of $5,163,173.17, as recommended by Bob Escher, P.E., A. Garner Russell & Associates, Inc.  Exhibit A-3.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to authorize the advertisement for the generators and quick disconnects for the Hazard Mitigation Grant Project.  Exhibit A-4.

*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to change the  Agent of Record for the City of Pass Christian Insurance policies to Wellington & Associates, Inc., (excluding employee benefits).

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to authorize the City Attorney to retain an abstracter to perform a title examination on numerous parcels for the East side of Cedar Avenue Road Widening Project – Gulf Regional Planning.  

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, the Board approved unanimously, to approve the concept of the Pass Christian Harbor Festivals, Inc. to host a BBQ & Blues Festival in the West Harbor based on Pass Christian Harbor Festivals, Inc.  coming back to the Board to confirm the date other than Labor Day weekend, , this bringing favorable notices and resources to the opportunities of the City of Pass Christian.  

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  to ratify the week of June 03rd -  09th, 2012, “National Garden Week” within the City of Pass Christian.
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  the participation of the Pass Christian Police Department to continue in the Occupant Protection Grant with the Office of Highway Safety for the period from October 01, 2012 through September 30, 2013.  Exhibit A-9.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, hearing an update on the trailers/trucks located at 722 W. Beach Boulevard. Exhibit A-10.	
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify the lease agreement between Janet F. McElroy and the City of Pass Christian for the premises located at 115 Davis Avenue Pass Christian, MS., for the term of May 15, 2012 and expiring May 15, 2013, in the amount of $1.00 annually.  Exhibit A-11.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to hear an update from the Code Office and City Attorney on plans for the immediate removal of all travel trailers and mobile homes within the City of Pass Christian since they are still occupied as businesses and residences.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, the Board approved unanimously, to discuss Alderman Rafferty’s request to rescind all assist orders with Harrison County and our Fire and Police Departments to no longer provide any coverage to areas outside the City Limits since it was made clear in the Annexation Trial, Harrison County does not need Pass Christian coverage and the citizens of Pass Christian should not be providing services paid by the taxpayers of Pass Christian along with placing our first responders in harms way.  Alderman Rafferty then moved to withdraw his motion and no action was taken.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously,  hearing from Mayor McDermott and Malcolm Jones, City Attorney on allowing a project to commence on Davis Avenue without the consent of the Board of Alderman at the drive way of Southern Printing, as requested by Alderman Rafferty.


Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  the request of Louis Barbato, 106 Kelly Cove, for an adjustment of $98.80 for sewer charges for 20,000 gallons of water that ran into the canal behind his home from a hose that was left on and the water did not enter the sewer system.  Exhibit W-1.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  for the City to replace the service pole (Class 5-30’), fusible disconnect, meter socket and to install a point of quick connect for the large generators so they can be used to run Fleitas Avenue Pump Station, in the amount of $4,695.00. and to amend the budget accordingly.  Exhibit W-2.
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  the request of Rachel Jarreau, 1572 East 2nd Street, for an adjustment of  $10.40 for sewer charges for 6,000 gallons of water that ran in to the yard from a defective faucet that was repaired by customer and the water apparently did not enter the sewer system.  Exhibit W-1.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  the request from Mr. Wayne Harbour Jr., to install a temporary power pole on his property located at 836 Clark Avenue and for the Code Office Manager .  Exhibit CO-1.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  the request from Mrs. Kathleen Gaudin to install a temporary power pole on her property located at 111 Basswood Drive and to instruct the Code Officer Manager to provide a letter stipulating the use of the temporary pole would be limited to providing shore power for their boats.  Exhibit CO-2.

*				*				*
	
	Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  the Consent Agenda and holding items 1, 2, 4, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17,21, and 26 for clarification or discussion.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously,  to ratify accepting the letter of resignation from Christopher Allen, effective May 25, 2012 and pay him for any comp-time and up to 80 hours of vacation time that may have accrued.  Exhibit CA-1.  

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  to hire Zenas Cappie, at a rate of $28,851.86 due to his eleven years experience,  to fill the existing patrol vacancy created by the resignation of Christopher Allen effective June 6, 2012 with a one year probationary period.  Exhibit CA-2.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  ratifying the purchase of Dehumidifier, 70 Pt., 115V in the amount of $456.50 for Fire Station II.  Exhibit CA-3.

*				*				*

			At this point in the meeting, Alderman Hall recused himself.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  the application for Re-Subdivision or Infill Plan for Parcel No. 0313G-02-011.00 and 001 – 0313G-02-012.000 – 0313G-02-006.000 for the property owner First Missionary Baptist Church.  Exhibit CA-4.

*				*				*

At this point in the meeting, Alderman Hall returned.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  the request to increase the salary of Assistant Chief James Stewart from $18.76/hr to $19.48/hr and Sgt. Michael Lally from $17.61/hr. to $18.19/hr., due to the increase of duties from the retirement of Assistant Chief Ruspoli and Sgt. Ricardo Dedeaux.  Exhibit CA-5

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, the invoice for legal services for CDBG Katrina Recover Grant – Municipal Complex, in the amount of $4,845.00.  Exhibit CA-6

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify the request for reallocation of Tidelands Funds to DMR for FY2006, 2008 and 2009 Harbor Improvements Project to FY2010 Harbor Improvements Project,.  Exhibit CA-7.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  the request for funding and application for Tidelands Funds for FY2014 to replace failing West Harbor Bulkhead.  Exhibit CA-8.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  to reimburse Marian Gest in the amount of $131.00 for software that was purchased by her for the Water Department to be utilized with Tyler Technologies software to assist in verification of address records for Utility Billing because the vendor does not take purchase orders.  Exhibit CA-9.
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, for the Pass Christian Police Department to submit a grant application to participate n the FY2012, Mississippi Local Investment Justification Grant in the amount of $15,620.00 to purchase a CMS-T333, Solar/Led, Full Matrix (LED Solar Powered Portable Variable Message Sign).  Exhibit CA-10.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously,  the Resolution to authorize employment of Malcolm F. Jones, P. A., and Counsel to represent the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi, in prosecuting claims relating to the Deep Horizon Oil Spill.  Exhibit CA-11.


Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, the Resolution to authorize Municipality Attorney-Client Contingency fee Contract for Legal Services regarding Deep Water Horizon Blow out and Subsequent events.  Exhibit CA-11.
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify Change Order #1 in the amount of $1,500.00 for additional Utilities Conversion Implementation for the Utility Department, as requested by Marian Gest, City Clerk.  Exhibit CA-13.
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously,  to ratify Change Order #2 in the amount of $2,000.00, plus estimated travel expenses of $1,800.00 for 32 hours of additional training for the Utility Billing Department.  Exhibit CA-14.
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, the construction of HVAC Platform for Fire Station 2 with Wilcox Mechanical, Inc., in the amount of $1,089.00.  Exhibit CA-15.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, Change Order No. 3 adjusting the final contract time and final contract quantities resulting in a net reduction in contract cost of ($620,246.26), Rockdale Pipeline’s current construction contract for Area IV Water & Sewer replacement is for $3,498,874.33. Exhibit CA-16.
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously,  Change Order No. 2 adjusting the contract times due to the increase in the scope of work and delays related to inclement weather and decreasing contract price in the amount of $164,325.70.  Exhibit CA-17.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  RFC No. 29 for the Pass Christian CDBG Harbor Expansion Project in the amount of $328,542.30.  Exhibit CA-18.
· A. Garner Russell, Invoice # 11141, in the amount of $17,782.50.
· Silverton Construction, Invoice# 7, in the amount of $250,003.42.
· MAHC, Invoice# 19, in the amount of $39,989.09.
· Thompson Engineering, Invoice# 2012042806, in the amount of $15,293.38.
· Thompson Engineering, Invoice#$5,473.91, in the amount of $5,473.91.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, Quitclaim Deed to J.F. Shows for Parcel No. 0410A-01-039-000, for unpaid School District Taxes, in the amount of $64.32.  Exhibit CA-19.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, the request to send Lt. Terry Lewis to MS State Fire Academy for Fire Service Instructor class to be held on June 18 thru June 22, 2012 with a registration fee ofs $285.00, $111.00 meal allowance and the use of a City vehicle. 

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously,   authorizing payment for legal services to special counsel, Wittmann & Wittmann, for zoning appeal – Bed & Breakfast in the amount of $468.75.  Exhibit CA-21.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  Budge Modification #11 for the Streetscape Project, R-103-291-01-KCR, extending the contract ending date to December 31, 2012.  Exhibit CA-22.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, Budget Modification #6 for the Drainage-Library Project, R-109-291-0-KCR, extending the contract ending date to December 31, 2012.  Exhibit CA-22.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  lease payment to Jerry Kelly, in the amount of $650.00 for period of May 06 thru June 04, 2012 for the Fire Department.  Exhibit CA-24.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  payment to Jerry Kelly, in the amount of $119.34, for electrical fees at 590 Royal Oak, for the Fire Department.  Exhibit CA-25.

*				*				*

		Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously the  Budget Amendment requested by Bruce Anthony.  Exhibit CA-26.
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, the Board approved unanimously,  Claims docket No. 1, in the amount of $1,044,372.53.  Exhibit CD-1.

*				*				*

			At this point in the meeting, Alderman Piernas recused himself.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously,  Claims docket No. 2, in the amount of $189.80.  Exhibit CD-2.

*				*				*

	At this point in the meeting, Alderman Piernas returned.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved accepting the addendum. 


Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously,  R109-291-03KCR,  RFC #39 in the amount of $99,819.54 and payment for the following invoice:
Kappa invoice #3  in the amount of  $99,819.54

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  R103-291-01KCR, RFC #69 in the amount of $43,286.47 and payment for the following invoice:
Kappa invoice #17 in the amount of $43,286.47

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, Change Order #9 for the City of Pass Christian Downtown Revitilization Improvements, Phase I to increase the contract  amount by $17,497.37 and a time extension of 85 days.
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously,  Pay Application No. 24 to SCI in the amount of $61,723.62 for the Downtown Revitilization Improvements, Phase I.
*				*				*

	Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to recess.
	
	

_________________________________________________                                     __________________________________
Mayor					Date




_________________________________________________		          ___________________________________
City Clerk					Date
7

